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Government, during UPA and afterwards, day in and day out, are concentrating on
smoothening the situation in allocation of employees and officials. In between, before
the appointed day, there were certain doubts crept in with the decisions of very senior
officials belonging to the States. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: I am coming to the question.
...(Interruptions)... Complications have created a lot of tensions among the lower level
cadres of both the States. I also appreciate the efforts of the residuary State of Andhra
Pradesh to shift certain Departments to the capital of the State Vijayawada such as
Agriculture, Fisheries and other Departments. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Is there any provision with the Union
Government to look after the complications created by the higher officials before the
appointed day which are mongering and irritating the minds of employees of both the
States?

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, as I stated earlier, nothing has been
done subjectively or arbitrarily as far as senior officers are concerned. You go through
the guidelines laid down by the Pratyush Sinha Committee; it has already been put on
the website. As far as the senior-most officers are concerned, the allocation was made,
primarily considering, by name or the preference of the two individual States. The
allocation is made by the roster that we followed on the basis of districts - 13 to Andhra
and 10 to Telangana making it 13:10 for the allocation of posts. And then a roster system
for the allocation of the IAS officers was followed for the cadre lower than the senior-
most cadre. So, we have gone strictly by that. Even in that, we have tried to accommodate,
as far as possible, the locals of the two individual States . If they could get accommodated
in individual States, they were not necessarily put into that. But whenever that didn’t
happen, the roster process, considered more objective and impartial, was resorted to and
the senior-most officers were, of course, with the compliance of the two States, allocated
in the interests of the two States and by the consent and the willingness of the two States
of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh.

Steps taken to increase number of radio hearing audience

* 522. SHRI BASAWARAJ PATIL: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased state:

(a) the number of radio stations in the country;
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(b)  the number of radio hearing audience in the country, State-wise; and

(¢c) whether Government would take any action to increase the number of

audience?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR): (a) to (¢c) A Statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (¢) Prasar Bharati has informed that presently All India Radio (AIR)
broadcasting stations are functional at 413 locations throughout the country. In addition,

243 Private FM Radio Stations are functioning in the country at present.

AIR covers about 99.20 % of the total population of the country. The national
average number of listeners of AIR on a specific day is 460 Million as estimated on
the basis of Radio Audience Survey of AIR. The State-wise listening figures for popular
channels at sample places, where the surveys were conducted are given in Statement — I
(See below).

It is the constant endeavour of the Government to increase the number of listeners
and for the same the popularity, content and quality of programmes broadcast by AIR are
being monitored regularly, with the help of a wide network of Audience Research Units
across the country. These units regularly provide feedback on the programmes broadcast
on cach channel to the programme producers so that they can plan, design and modify
the programmes according to the evolving needs, tastes and aspirations of the target

audience.

Emphasis is also being laid on expansion of FM Transmission. This would
ensure superior stereophonic sound and would also make available old Medium Wave
programmes on FM mode. The programmes would become available for wider reception,

even over hand held mobile sets.

As regards Private FM, the Phase-III policy envisages the extension of private FM
Radio services to about 227 new cities in addition to the present 86 cities. 839 new FM
radio channels are to be auctioned in 294 cities under the said Policy so as to increase the

audience.



16

Oral Answers

[RAJYA SABHA]

Statement — 1

State-wise number of listeners of various Channels of AIR

to Questions

SI. State Channels Total
No. Primary  Vividh FM FM (Fig. in
Channel  Bharati  Rainbow Gold Lacs)
2011 2012-13  2013-14  2013-14
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. Andhra Pradesh 1.3 27.0 18.2 NA 46.4
2. Arunachal NA NA NA NA NA
3.  Assam 48.6 10.9 NA NA 59.5
4.  Bihar 6.7 49.0 NA NA 557
5. Chhattisgarh 353 NA NA NA 353
6. Delhi 2.0 0.4 26.0 240 524
7. Goa 2.9 4.5 2.7 NA 10.1
8.  Qujarat 2.9 45.9 NA NA 48.8
9. Harvana 12.3 NA NA NA 12.3
10. Himachal Pradesh 1.2 0.0 21 NA 33
11.  Jammu and Kashmir 17.9 17.9 32 NA 39.0
12.  Jharkhand 10.0 249 0.0 NA 34.9
13.  Kamataka 1.3 29.3 44.6 NA 75.1
14. Kerala 18.4 332 8.6 NA 60.2
15.  Madhya Pradesh 6.4 355 0.0 NA 41.9
16. Maharashtra 17.8 183.1 25.0 343 260.2
17.  Manipur 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0
18. Meghalaya 53 0.0 0.0 NA 53
19. Mizoram 2.1 0.0 0.0 NA 2.1
20. Nagaland 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA NA
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
21.  Odisha 4.0 1.1 2.0 NA 7.1
22. Punjab 9.4 247 413 NA 75.4
23. Rajasthan 55 9.0 NA NA 14.5
24.  Sikkim NA NA NA NA NA
25.  Tamil Nadu 26.7 17.3 167.4 1.2 212.6
26. Tripura 0.6 NA NA NA 0.6
27.  Uttar Pradesh 72.1 50.3 541 NA 176.5
28.  Uttarakhand 0.0 0.0 7.8 NA 78
29.  West Bengal 52 18.0 353 13.5 72.0
UTs
1. Andaman and NA NA NA NA NA
Nicobar Islands
2. Chandigarh NA 9.2 NA NA 9.2
3. Dadra and Nagar Haveli NA NA NA NA NA
4. Daman and Diu NA NA NA NA NA
5. Lakshadweep and NA NA NA NA NA
Minicoy Islands
6.  Puducherry 1.5 NA NA NA 1.5
TotaL 317.5 591.2 438.2 73.1 1420.0

NA - Figures not available as audience research survey could not be conducted/channel not

available.

Note: State-wise number of listeners are based on the listeners of only those stations where Audience

Research Survey could be conducted. If estimated listeners of all the stations in a particular
State are included, the figures will be much higher than the figures given in the above table.

sfY garERTS uifes : ag wurafy off, Sk 6 a8l ® SEe € TS g,

TP T 46 BRIS listeners & 3O HIFSAT & A TR BIH] 8l-8oall Il a7 &,
e # @ear g fb SN offa sfear &A1 & srev-srem a9ed €, el Wl sa!
R St a1 g3 2 5 3 <o & foa o ordd 9 21 @) 3BT SN A 7 WRBR
AR R Bew o, RTad BRU $9¢ listeners BT T SATST 92, OO 291 d

Igd federI ardaraRer o1 S 9 o9 81, 59 IR § A /3 Sf qarng)
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sft gepTeT SRS ER : W), ST 6 AFET e 7 bl & anereramft w1 g
Igd 378 Bl IMHRE & 413 5 8, Uh.TH. & 4 Ties, 23 Va1 AR ffde aweh
P 37 I Bl 86 Aldal AT I 8, Uh.uH. Rl B arad ff 93 I Bl
S & Ud | W S, $9% §IRT 46 BRI AR O Ugdl Sl ©, ofd I 3%
AT RN 6 HH gga? 3171 Adsd T W 9gd TR gl § 3N R STeal gd
UHUHTSSIS &R 3R U%.UH. &1 frequency modulation VT &, RMId e
ST 29 § W1 B 9 RIS W SAET 81 T B 3R I8 G=AT o dR §< <8l 8,
Tl R Alasel 1R AT YIS I B, ) IT FEH SI&T JER B 9 71 iy
UHHISSII $T Udh BRISH 911 AT 2 3R 3 Ird Ui Al § Sarer | A1l
F% UH.UH. W B 3R 376 §RT IEHI 9gd TIR-THR S|

sft guERS wiee : wufa S, A9 gE Aard Werell uw.gE. e 9
T 21 S 91eR vaR fear Sirar 8, <ifed 919 tfierdem <d 8, TRioR & 3R
R Al IR B & FMYR TR Hl, F$ IR ALHI IF I8 WIsd g8 TSl &l ¢ AR
IAB] BIg To] a@dl 7l Th.TH. fSA dAlbd Hoak Bl M B e Uh uavpd
o €, A1 3P IR | H 31 g2 gol aredl g

sft gumafa : ve wee...

sft TR wfied : te & H <1 e €, B! 9 2, § da1 U T8I qu FaR
TP, UH.TH. O B UeR SR BT efic I ITSBT Sl 39T 8, FI7 AU Y TIIGA?
U B W g8l & IMH-UN & Wid ardll bl giawr sRi $9b 1R MR 3y
U YT ¥ dide AT Sa1 BT I I AGRAT HAT A1 IEY ST Pl Igd A
BN 5% IR H AR F St Siard § SR S se e €, 9% Y BN

sft gepTer SIS HY : AUy wEIEd, S gea Sy ¥, Ffvad U 9 9 e gura
g1 oI Bed € 1% these are suggestions for action. #§ T® 91 9a1 <dT g e < fear
g1 o1, g uftear § faer &)ar o, SHeT 889 AR fhar € 3k 3rd o Wi
Brsed AT B, 9 T T T2, Th THISg I H SRl uerT R 3R e
a1 31 U €, I IMUH wI BRI

SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN: Sir, while the efforts to spread the message through FM
on smart phones and other such devices is very good, the people who actually spread the
message are the Radio Jockeys or the RJs. Is the Minister aware — and if he is, what is the
solution to this — that in some stations across country those young men and women have
been asked to retire after they reach the age of 35?7 What great biological change takes
place that RJs across the country are being asked to retire? Well, the RJs are the people
who the radio messages across to millions of listeners. What is the reason to retire all
these young boys and gitls at 35 as we have read in the media in the last two weeks?

sft yepreT TS HR : WU AEIGH, TR R A S 49T €, let me assure
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him that as soon as it came to my knowledge that some Radio Jockeys, particularly, in

Kolkata are asked to retire voluntarily at 35, we have already held it up, and we have
stayed it because B ST & T AT 3 FaeT Sft &1 ga+il S9 89 & a1 il

ST 3MMaTST BT 21 ATl R BT ALY, MATS Hel M1 ALY, SHBT 3T A
BIg o1-31 21 21 SAfoY # WeA P AT YRR HIAT 9red] § [ ol 1 59
e A T2 Frerer STom| L (FEE). .

oft S AR : 3 A St 80 WA B I 7 anft ff A AT &1 Ay
ERUCIGIC A ¥

sft gepTeT STASH : 9T A1 § a1 T g, gAY A el sud ' e g
...(TET)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ... (Interruptions)... Shrimati Ambika Soni. ... (Interrup-
tions)... Please. .. (Interruptions)... 3T AIFT ST, AT YT HaTel Yfog|

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, through you, I would like to bring about that this
answer given to the question is inadequate and not complete. The question asks about the
number of radio stations in the country, not the radio stations of the All India Radio alone.
A very important radio component today, a radio station, is the community radio station.
I remember, a couple of years ago, we have brought them up to 132. There is no mention

of community radio station.

The second thing that I want to ask the Minister is, there was in the pipeline an idea
about allowing FM radio stations to broadcast news. Has it come out of the pipeline to

become an actuality?

sft yepTel FESHR : UG ARG, AT AR Ugd §9 9N & Aga ©
T off, 32 59 IR A Tl & & eI e waqga § Sesieied 1, Al s
IgaH BT ET 94, $Hb ol I fBy S €1 a1l SHS! W 243§, Wisac
ITed & A1 sl YA WA B Sar a@ ugam & fou sHer fawr ek
S w1fr | 2, S9d folg g™ $1 AT 9 9@ B & IR H g9 f9aR #R W
21 89 700 BT T TRAIC ST € dIfh I8 STeal | STeal a8l adb Ugdl ...(Saem)...

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, I asked about the news in the FM radio.
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, on¢ question only. Please. Shrimati Jaya Bachchan.

el ST geae < Wl ARiey, § WA St 9 ge = § % @ snu s
2 f <N ursde WeAs €, Sd SAidist, @) 3T a1d w2 9, 4 fbg 9w @

languages JsT P T, b9 d¥E & I SEH d 87 They are absolutely
objectionable, very bad and the latest thing is that they have started giving news of
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Parliament and they mimic a lot of Members of Parliament who have spoken. So, are

you going to do something about it because this is really not palatable?

SHRI TARUN VIJAY: Sir, I associate myself with the point raised by Shrimati Jaya
Bachchan. This trend is becoming atrocious.

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA MISRA: Sir, we all associate.

3f gepTeT STESHN « AW Sfl, I8 Fgd &1 THR HHe €1 H ugd 1 a8
g rereranf, Aty TRAT IR TE.TH. S SR U WRGRT Tl & A
SdIST 8, S9¢ IR § IdraT gl S8l a@ uisde AT Siprs &1 919 8, gR-8R
double meaning 1 AT AL TXE BT R 3 B € 39 fow S 6 = =gt
B 91T Bl B, A IV Yol AATSS T2 81 What we are allowing, and thinking to
allow, is about the All-India Radio news clips. That is only what we are thinking right

now. But regarding commentary, what she has said is absolutely serious and we have an
Electronic Media Monitoring Centre, which is monitoring this. 1 U Rulcd &1
Sea! IWdHR, IF R T HIAT AMMRY, $96 IR 7 I fIaOR o 1 & Rifd I8
J1 B3 TP &8 & ol SId 18! Bl

sft geller T s : wR, ST Sft 3 A STeieT W T e ST B
Yo SSTAT §, T 3T 34 b2 ..(FILT)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 523.
Schemes for Jammu and Kashmir

* 523.PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)  whether the Ministry had received any proposals for taking up its schemes for
implementation in Jammu and Kashmir; and

(b) if so, the details regarding organisations recommended by the State
Government?

THE MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI
MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

Statement
(@)  Yes, Sir.

(b) The Ministry of Women and Child Development implements a number of
schemes for women and children in the country, including Jammu and Kashmir. Out of
them, State Government recommendation is needed in respect of the schemes Viz. (i)



